
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Christopher Boden 

(Chairman) 
David Sales (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
 

Andrew Mayer 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To receive the minutes and notes of previous meetings. 
  
  
 a) Minutes of meeting of 18 January 2023  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

  To approve the minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2023 
For Decision 

 
 b) Note of inquorate meeting of 9 May 2023  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

  To receive the notes of the inquorate meeting of 9 May 2023. 
For Information 

 
 c) Minutes of meeting of 22 June 2023  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 

  To approve the minutes of the meeting of 22 June 2023. 
For Decision 

 
4. WORKPLAN 
 

 To review the Committee’s workplan. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
5. ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 19 - 46) 

 
6. CITY CARERS PRESENTATION 
 

 City Carers to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 47 - 54) 

 



3 
 

7. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF THE CITY'S HIDDEN AND ESSENTIAL 
WORKERS 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (City and Hackney).  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 55 - 78) 

 
8. YOUNG PEOPLE'S CLINICAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICE 
 

 Officers from City and Hackney Public Health to be heard.  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Christopher Boden (Chair) 
David Sales (Deputy Chair) 
Andrew Mayer 
Steve Stevenson  
 
In attendance: 
Gail Beer (Chair of Healthwatch) 

 
Officers: 
Simon Cribbens - Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships, 

Community and Children’s Services 
Kate Bygrave 
Ian Tweedie 
Nina Griffin 
 
Eeva Huoviala 
 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Director of Delivery, City and Hackney Place-based 

Partnership 
- Head of Public Engagement, City and Hackney Place-based 

Partnership) 
- Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That – the public minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 
2022 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
The Committee 
[...]
information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  

Page 8



            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
             -                                                                      - 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 

 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 9 May 2023  

 
Note of inquorate meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 

Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 9 May 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew Mayer 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services 

Department 
Hannah Dobbin - Community and Children's Services 

Department 
Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services 

Department 
Theresa Shortland - Community and Children's Services 

Department 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

  

Also in attendance  

Sophie Green - City and Hackney Neighbourhoods 

Mercedes O’Garro - Neaman Practice 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deborah Oliver and David Sales. 
 
As there were only two Members present five minutes after the start of the 
meeting, the meeting was inquorate and continued as an informal meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members noted the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 April 2023, 
appointing the Committee and setting out its terms of ref
[...]
d a couple of months prior to the 
meeting, with residents being contacted at the time of meeting. Residents 
would be consulted on their care preferences. 
 
The Chairman asked how trips and falls were monitored, with particular 
reference to the Otago system, and if medication was prescribed. In reply, 
officers said that Otago was an evidence-based falls programme which 
provided structured falls education and training with an aim to reducing falls. A 
pilot held in Springfield Park had shown that many patients had lost confidence 
during the pandemic, resulting in an aim to introduce a programme to build 
confidence through home-based interventions. Officers could go access 
prescription for patients but wanted to use non-medical interventions in the first 
instance. 
 
Officers confirmed that outcome measurements would be formalised over the 
coming months.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Officers provided Members with an update on items to be included for the 
meeting in October, which would include virtual wards and Adult CEF.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.53. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 22 June 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held in the 

Aldermens' Courtroom - Mezzanine West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 22 June 
2023 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew Mayer 
Alpa Raja 
David Sales 
 

 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Deborah Oliver observed the meeting virtually. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council of  
Thursday 27 April 2023, appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of  
Reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. Deputy Christopher Boden, being the only Member expressing 
willingness to serve, was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30. David Sales, being the only Member who expressed a 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing year. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE(S)  
The Committee proceeded to appoint a representative to the Inner North East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3c



The Deputy Chairman was duly appointed as the representative, with Michael 
Hudson appointed to serve as a seconder. 
 

7. CO-OPTION OF A HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON REPRESENTATIVE  
The Committee proceeded to co-opt a Member from Healthwatch City of 
London. Steve Stevenson was duly co-opted as the representative for the 
ensuing year. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Chair informed the Committee that he had received notice of a question 
from Deborah Oliver regarding issues affecting the London taxicard scheme, 
with residents and carers facing delays in receiving taxicards and accessing 
pre-booked taxis. She asked how the matter could be escalated.  
 
The Town Clerk undertook to forward the issue to relevant officers. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.07 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 16



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee workplan 

Topic  Suggested meeting 

Virtual Wards Early 2024 

SEND and Adult Social Care SEFs Early 2024 

Homerton mother and baby unit mortality  

Access to health services for workers  

Never events  

Neighbourhood evaluations  Summer 2024 

System Priorities for health and social care  

Community Drugs Partnership   

Policing of drug use  

Health Support for Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking 

Children  

 

Direct Payments   

Dementia Services   

Neaman practice update (follow-up to May 2023 

meeting) 

 

NHS NEL Forward Plan  

Health and Wellbeing Network  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committees: 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee  
 

Dated: 
11/09/2023   
 

Subject: Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,3 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? Better Care Fund 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services 

For Discussion 

Report author: Emma Masters, Transformation 
Programme Manager, Adult Social Care 
 

 
Summary 

 
Further to our paper outlining the impacts and response to the Adult Social Care Inspection 
Framework, this report aims to provide information on the wider Adult Social Transformation 
Programme delivery, which was incepted to respond to the pressures of Health and Social 
Care Reform. 
 
This report provides detail, requested by members of this committee, on the cost associated 
with the transformation programme. 
 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to:  
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
  
1. In December 2021, the government announced its commitment to reforming adult social 

care across the whole of England, publishing a white paper ‘People a
[...]
iance.  
 

25. Risk implications: 
The programme is in place to mitigate the following identified risk reform brings: 

• Pressure on already stretched service delivery, risking City’s reputation and possible 
increase in complaints.  

Page 23



• Service delivery activity will take priority over programme delivery to ensure current 
operational obligations are met; Risk that DHSC deadlines cannot be met, resulting 
in non-compliance.  

• Financial implications are not understood, with possible missed opportunities to bid 
for funding and risk to already stretched budgets.  

• Lack of focused expertise to make informed decisions, increasing operational and 
compliance risks.  

• Disjoint to ways of working. Segmented silo working producing inefficiency and 
wasted resources. Impacting operations and potentially spend.  

• Projects will require resource input from across the service areas. The addition of 
programme resources will greatly reduce the impact on operational business as 
usual, although not entirely.  

 

26. Equalities implications: The Government has conducted Equalities Impact 
Assessments on all reform initiatives.  

 
27. Climate implications: N/A 

 

28. Security implications: N/A 
 

 
Conclusion 
 
29. The programme and subsequent costs have reduced the risk of non-compliance and 

loss of grant income with frontline resources unable to meet the reform requirement to 
ensure delivery of key services.  

 
30. The programme has enabled a system wide approach to change, to ensure our 

structures, resources and future pressures can be met past the life cycle of the 
programme. 

 
Appendices 
Appendix A - Peer Challenge Report 
Appendix B - Programme Delivery 
 
Background Papers 

• People at the Heart of Care: adult social care reform 

• Care Act 2014 

• Health and Social Care Act 

• Care Account 

• Fair Cost of Care and Market Sustainability 

• Market Sustainability Plan 

• Hospital discharge and community support guidance 
 
 
E
[...]
51



CITY CARERS: CUSTOMER SATISFACTION RESULTS 
(SCORES OUT OF 5)

4.98 AVERAGE SCORE: 

FEEL THEY ARE TREATED 
WITH RESPECT BY CITY 
CONNECTIONS STAFF

4.6 AVERAGE SCORE: 

INFORMATION IS CLEAR, 
USEFUL AND EASY TO 

UNDERSTAND.

4.98 AVERAGE SCORE: 

VIEWS ARE LISTENED TO 
AND ACTED ON WHERE 

POSSIBLE

4.83 AVERAGE SCORE:

WERE CONTACTED VERY 
QUICKLY FOLLOWING THEIR 

REFERRAL

4.2 - AVERAGE SCORE 

BEFORE ACCESSING  THE 
SERVICE

4.53 - AVERAGE SCORE 

AFTER ACCESSING THE 
SERVICE

P
age 52



7

CITY CARERS: DEMOGRAPHICS 

P
age 53



0203 957 9844

WWW.CITYCONNECTIONS.ORG.UK

THANK YOU
Any Questions?

INFO@CITYCONNECTIONS.ORG.UK

P
age 54



 

Committee(s) 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
 

Dated: 
 4 October 2023 

Subject: The health and wellbeing of the City’s hidden 
and essential workers  
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2) People enjoy good health and 
wellbeing.  
3) People have equal 
opportunities to enrich their lives 
and reach their full potential.  
5) Businesses are trusted and 
socially and environmentally 
responsible 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Not at this stage 

If so, how much? To be determined 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Report of the Director of Public Health 
(City and Hackney) 

For Decision (on a 
resolution) 
 Report author: Froeks Kamminga, Chris Lovitt 

 

 
Summary 

The hidden workforce are those essential staff in routine, manual and service occupations 
who often work during anti-social hours and without whom businesses could not function. 
Published reports have confirmed that shift workers often have significantly worse health and 
wellbeing with increased health inequalities.  
 
Reports, presentations and updates have been undertaken to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and other bodies within 
[...]
rmed that 15% of the weighting on contractual awards criteria is 
on responsible procurement, including the London Living Wage. The 
COO further advised of the complexities in casual staffing structures 
and that the potential cost and impact implications of the various 
recommendations would need to be analysed. Therefore, the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWB) might need to take a formal Resolution to 
the relevant Committee(s) in terms of the next steps.  
 

1.6.4. A presentation was made to the City and Hackney Place Based 
Delivery Group to follow up on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
recommendation that members of the Board, including anchor 
institutions such as NHS partners, should review their own 
procurement and workplace policies. The Delivery Group 
recommended this to be discussed at the Place Based Partnership 
Board for wider engagement.  

1.6.5. Engagement was also initiated with the Responsible Procurement 
Manager (Operations) to assess the existing guidance on ethical 
procurement, and undertake a review of existing contracts, especially 
within the Integrated Facilities Management Contract, to scan whether 
any of the existing suppliers are applying immediate sick pay, and/or 
any of the other suggested recommendations from the research 
report.  

2. Current Position 
 

2.1. Following a verbal update at the June Board Meeting, Members of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board requested that they would receive a more 
comprehensive report at the September Board meeting, at which time 
consideration could be given to the Resolution that was suggested by the 
COO. A paper has been prepared for this meeting, including the following 
draft resolutions: 

2.1.1. The Corporation to note the potentially detrimental impact that low 
paid shift work can have on the health and wellbeing of staff including 
those from the hidden and essential workforce.  

2.1.2. For the Corporation to continue to support studies which seek to 
identify potential actions that can address health inequalities in the 
essential and hidden workforce. 

2.1.3. For the Corporation to note the recommendations for sick pay and 
death in service eligibility, without a qualifying period, for workers and 
to request that further work is undertaken to assess the likely cost and 
benefits and human resources implications of implementation. 

Page 57



2.2. Nationally, momentum around the issue of ‘Safe Sick Pay2’ is building, 
including politically.   

2.3. On 17 October 2023 the All-Party Parliamentary Health Group will host a 
roundtable discussion in partnership with the centre for progressive change, 
on Statutory Sick Pay. The roundtable will bring together MPs, Peers, health 
experts and economists to discuss the potential benefits of sick pay reform. It 
notes there is growing support for these reforms across the major parties, 
business, health officials and trade unions.   
 

2.4. In addition, work within the “Hidden workers” project team continues and one 
of the key business partners, L&G, in collaboration with PwC, is planning a 
symposium in London and Leeds on 8 November to focus on and promote 
Safe Sick Pay. Part of this event will be a VIP breakfast meeting to which City 
of London Corporation representation has been requested. 

 

3.  Recommendations for discussion 

 
3.1. Note and, as appropriate comment, on the steps taken or planned by the City 

of London Corporation and the Health and Wellbeing Board to reduce health 
inequalities for people in the hidden yet essential workforce.  

 

4. Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 
● Strategic implications 

Following through on recommendations in the Hidden Workers report will 
contribute to the following strategic priorities: 
 

Contribute to a flourishing society 
People enjoy good health and wellbeing.  
People have equal opportunities to enrich their lives and reach 

their full potential.  
 

Support a thriving economy 
Businesses are trusted and socially and environmentally 

responsible.  
 

● Financial implications 
 

The financial implications and cost/ benefits of adopting the recommendations 
for sick pay and death in service benefits without a qualifying period would 
need to be determined if the resolutions were accepted. 

 

● Resource implications 

Determining the costs benefit, human resources and wider implications of adopting 
the recommendations would need further work to determine the likely resource 
implications. 

 

                                                           
2 See for more information on Safe Sick Pay: SSP campaign 

Page 58

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.centreforprogressivechange.org/campaigns/sickpay*:*:text=Safe*20Sick*20Pay*20Campaign&text=No*2Done*20wants*20to*20get,home*20to*20our*20loved*20ones.__;I34lJSUlJSUlJSUlJQ!!GN8lIS4!ZOZnXaR7SRPAW2wBjQma-LFDqUtjbBZZJHAiCkz_yBn3Qyq9QLaSNjenlkErzOBaRGsMeEI9Bn4JSO02ZcxMXng3KCIxfbLcJQ$


● Legal implications 

None directly. Indirectly, following through on recommendations may lead to review 
of contracting and procurement policies, especially for outsourced services. 

 

● Risk implications 

None  

 

● Equalities implications  

The HWB is specifically tasked with promoting good health and wellbeing for its local 
population and for tackling health inequalities.  Active follow up to the 
recommendations of the Hidden Workers report will contribute to addressing health 
inequalities among people working in routine, manual and service roles. Further work 
on the intersectionality of poorer health outcomes amongst the hidden and essential 
workforce with many of the workers being from ethnic minorities is needed. 

● Climate implications 

No specific implications but environmental issues are part of the wider determinants 
of health. 

 

● Security implications 

None 

 

5. Conclusion 

 

5.1. The Scrutiny Committee is requested to note and, as appropriate comment, 
on the steps taken or planned by the City of London Corporation an
[...]
n this area. By the 
end of 2023 we anticipate 90%, by value, of 
our supply chain partners in the  facilities 
management sector will have adopted 
these new policies across our Group.

*  Legal & General recognise the impact of these commitments on existing 
contracts and 3rd party suppliers own employment contracts. We will work 
closely with them to implement these changes through dialogue and agree 
consistent policies for the people working to support our businesses.

Back to contents 

P
age 75



11. Tables

Back to contents 

P
age 76



info@tavistockrelationships.org

Page 77

mailto:info%40tavistockrelationships.org?subject=


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of meeting of 18 January 2023
	3b Note of inquorate meeting of 9 May 2023
	3c Minutes of meeting of 22 June 2023
	4 Workplan
	5 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
	ASC Appendix A - City of London Corporation ASC Preparation for Assurance Peer Challenge Report June 2023 Final (002)
	ASC Appendix B

	6 City Carers Presentation
	Slide 1: City Connections:
	Slide 2: City Carers and City COnnections
	Slide 3: How do we Support City Carers?:
	Slide 4: Where we deliver  our Services 
	Slide 5: Carers: Co-Production and Community
	Slide 6: City Carers: Customer Satisfaction Results  (scores out of 5)
	Slide 7: City Carers: Demographics 
	Slide 8: Thank you

	7 The health and wellbeing of the City's hidden and essential workers
	Hidden Workers Appendix A_2829476_hidden-workers-report_v9-0-22-final




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 4 October 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 4 October 

2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
David Sales (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Deborah Oliver 
 

 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Lovitt - Deputy Direcor of Public Health 

Chris Pelham - Department of Community and 
Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Christopher Boden, and from Alpa Raja. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deborah Oliver declared that she is a member of the informal City Carers 
network. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on XXXX be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
3.1 Minutes of meeting of 18 January 2023  
 
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2023 be approved 
as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
3.2 Note of inquorate meeting of 9 May 2023  
 
The Committee received the notes of the inquorate meeting of 9 May 2023. 
3.3 Minutes of meeting of 22 June 2023  
 
On taxicards (referenced at item 8 of those minutes), a Member commented 
that an update had been received and that the taxicard scheme did not appear 
to be working well, asking whether there was scope to improve its operation 
and the lack of access from black cabs to the St Paul’s area was impacting on 
the scheme’s operation. The meeting heard that these issues would be 
examined during further discussions on the operation of the scheme. 
 



RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 22 June 2023 be approved as 
a correct record of the proceedings subject to the following amendment: in this 
sentence under item 6 “The Deputy Chairman was duly appointed as the 
representative, with Michael Hudson appointed to serve as a seconder”, the 
word ‘seconder’ to be replaced by the word ‘alternate’.   

4. WORKPLAN  
The Committee reviewed the workplan. 
The Committee agreed that there was merit in adding palliative/hospice care to 
the workplan and circulating suggestions for further agenda items, in response 
to a Member suggestion.   
 

5. ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services providing information on the wider Adult Social 
Transformation Programme delivery as a follow-up report the report on the 
same topic submitted to the last Committee meeting.   
 
A Member sought clarification on how well the delivery was going and how 
success would be measured. The meeting heard that the programme sought to 
introduce systemic changes to improve adult social care by late 2024, and that 
a self-evaluation would be submitted to the Committee.  
 
A Member sought clarification on the term “strengths-based”. The meeting 
heard that it described an ethos set out in Government legislation and 
guidance, including the Care Act 2014, that focusses on a person’s needs and 
strengths rather than what is wrong.   
 
On this risk implication set out in section 25 of the report: ‘Financial implications 
are not understood, with possible missed opportunities to bid for funding and 
risk to already stretched budgets’, a Member asked for clarification on the 
likelihood of missing funding opportunities and how that could be addressed. 
The meeting heard that the transformation programme was expected to 
mitigate that and other risks. 
 
A Member asked for further information on Member support and roles as part of 
the programme. The meeting heard that the self-evaluation encompassed a 
peer challenge exercise that found that the Member link at the City of London 
Corporation (CoLC) is recognised as being robust, thanks to the relatively high 
number of elected Members and level of resources.   
 

6. CITY CARERS PRESENTATION  
The Committee noted the City Carers and City Connections presentation 
setting out the support provided to carers (around 60 active carers of a total of 
80) by those organisations. 
 
A Member took the opportunity to thank Cllr Anne Corbett and executive 
director, Community & Children’s Services Judith Finlay for their support.  
 
A Member asked for clarification on carer-specific training, referrals, and 
welfare calls. The meeting heard that carer-specific training (online or in-



person) will be delivered in late November 2023 on carers’ rights, that welfare 
calls were instigated at least weekly during lockdown, and that referrals are 
made through adult social care services though carers can also self-refer.  
 
On caring for those experiencing dementia, a Member commented that 
constant care was required for such people and asked who paid for those 
services. The meeting heard that a care package would be provided where 
appropriate following a full assessment, with the charging policy set out in the 
Care Acts 2014.  
 
The meeting noted that a carer strategy would be submitted to the CoLC 
Community & Children’s Services Committee in early November 2023.   
 
On the customer satisfaction survey figures, a Member asked what 
improvements needed to be made for those who were not satisfied (noting that 
the findings suggested that the service was good). The meeting heard that 
forum sessions had been held with carers where suggestions could be made 
for improvements, and that a more tailored approach might be worthwhile for 
the very small number of people who were not satisfied.   
 
A Member asked whether schools were informed and updated of young carer 
responsibilities. The meeting heard that all young carers were known to adult 
social care services who liaised with schools and with multi-agency young carer 
support services.   
 

7. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF THE CITY'S HIDDEN AND ESSENTIAL 
WORKERS  
 
The Committee reviewed the report of the Director of Public Health (City and 
Hackney) providing the Committee with an update on actions taken to reduce 
health inequalities for people working in routine, manual and service 
occupation, noting that the actions and updates were reviewed by the CoLC’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board at the meeting of 22 September 2023 (item 6: 
“Members agree to adopt the resolutions by the relevant committees of the City 
of London Corporation, and refer the resolutions to the Corporate Services 
Committee”), also discussed at the meeting of 24 March 2023,  to be submitted 
to the CoLC’s Policy & Resources Committee.  
 
The Committee noted the following: 
 
- the potentially detrimental impact that low-paid shift work can have on the 
health and wellbeing of staff including those from the hidden and essential 
workforce; 
- that there is merit in supporting studies that seek to identify potential actions 
that can address health inequalities in the essential and hidden workforce; and 
- the recommendations set out in the report relating to sick pay and death in 
service eligibility (without a qualifying period) for workers, noting also the merits 
of undertaking further work to assess the likely costs, benefits and HR 
implications of implementation of such measures. 
 



A Member asked whether the CoLC followed best practice in respect of hidden 
carers among those that worked at the CoLC, and asked whether services 
should be provided outside normal hours for CoLC shift workers who might be 
hidden carers (particularly those with late finishing times and those with long 
travel times). The meeting heard that the corporate senior leadership team was 
supportive of the principles, and that a financial impact assessment had been 
requested in support of any recommendations and decisions on the matter.  
 
A Member commented that concerns about health and wellbeing of shift 
workers (whether contracted, zero-hours or directly employed) have been 
raised for at least a decade and suggested that access to buildings and 
healthcare should be expanded to improve working conditions and that 
concrete recommendations should be formulated and submitted to high-level 
CoLC Committees, partly as a way of showing leadership in the area.    
 
 
 
 

8. YOUNG PEOPLE'S CLINICAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICE  
The Committee noted the verbal update of the public health consultant working 
with City & Hackney Young People’s Service (CHYPS) providing a range of 
health and wellbeing services, noting that the CHYPS contract (total value of 
£540K) has not been extended beyond 30 November 2023 due to poor 
performance. The Committee noted that there appeared to be no signs of 
recovery after the pandemic, and was not reaching its target audience of under-
18s in the City of London. The Committee heard that no replacement has been 
commissioned due to the availability of alternative local provision including 
sexual health services, and consideration of other strategies. The Committee 
noted that there were no CoLC savings associated with the decision to end the 
service.  
 
A Member asked how a young person in the City of London might know which 
service to access. The meeting heard that the commissioning and delivery 
landscape is complex, and a key focus in the review is ways to improve the 
navigation and signposting of such services.   
 
A Member noted that there were no state secondary schools in the City of 
London, noting that those seeking sexual health services did not necessarily 
have to go to a local provider and were freely available nationally. The meeting 
noted that work to engage secondary schools in sexual and relationship 
education is ongoing. 
 
A Member asked whether there was unmet need. The meeting noted that 
young people in the City of London had not been accessing services, though it 
was not clear whether those people were accessing other services in other 
areas. The meeting heard that there did appear to be some unmet needs 
around sexual health services in particular, and that it was critical that young 
people have reliable knowledge of how and where to access such services 
(which was not being provided by CHYPS).        
 



 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
A Member commented on issues expressed on mould in housing in the City of 
London area that affected people’s health, and asked whether there was scope 
for questioning CoLC officers on the matter. The meeting noted that the issue 
has been discussed at other CoLC committees and that updates and reports 
have been submitted to those committees. The meeting noted that a briefing 
could be submitted to the Committee.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


